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G-1

Legislative Agencies and Commissions
0001 Senate
0002 General Assembly
0003 Office of Legislative Services
0010 Intergovernmental Relations Commission
0014 Joint Committee on Public Schools
0018 State Commission of Investigation
0026 Commission on Businesss Efficiency In the Public Schools
0040 Apportionment Commission
0053 New Jersey Law Revision Commission
0058 State Capital Joint Management Commission
0060 New Jersey Information Resources Management Commission
0061 Clean Ocean and Shore Trust Committee
0062 School Transportation Study Commission

Chief Executive’s Office
0300 Chief Executive’s Office

Department of Law and Public Safety
1000 Office of the Attorney General
1010 Division of Law
1020 Division of Criminal Justice
1050 Office of State Medical Examiner
1160 Office of Highway Traffic Safety
1200 Division of State Police
1310 Division of Consumer Affairs
1320 Board of Accountancy
1321 Board of Architects and Certified Landscape Architects
1322 Board of Dentistry
1323 Board of Mortuary Science
1324 Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors
1325 Board of Medical Examiners
1326 Board of Nursing
1327 Board of Optometrists
1328 Board of Pharmacy
1329 Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners
1330 Board of Shorthand Reporting
1331 Board of Examiners of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic Technicians
1332 Board of Cosmetology and Hairstyling
1333 Board of Professional Planners
1334 Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors
1335 Board of Psychological Examiners
1336 Board of Examiners of Master Plumbers
1337 Board of Marriage Counselor Examiners
1338 Board of Chiropractic Examiners
1339 Board of Public Movers and Warehousemen
1340 Board of Physical Therapy
1341 Audiology and Speech--Language Pathology Advisory Committee
1342 State Real Estate Appraiser Board
1343 State Board of Respiratory Care
1344 State Board of Social Work Examiners
1345 Orthotics and Prosthetics Board
1346 Occupational Therapy and Therapy Assistants
1347 New Jersey Cemetery Board
1350 Division on Civil Rights
1400 Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
1410 New Jersey Racing Commission
1420 Election Law Enforcement Commission
1421 Election Management and Coordination
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1440 Violent Crimes Compensation Board
1450 Executive Commission on Ethical Standards
1460 Division of Gaming Enforcement
1480 State Athletic Control Board
1500 Division of Juvenile Services
1505 New Jersey Training School for Boys
1510 Juvenile Medium Security Center

Department of Treasury
2000 Division of Administration
2003 Management and Administration, BPU
2004 Office of Cable Television, BPU
2005 Federal Liaison Office
2006 Affirmative Action Office
2007 Division of Gas, BPU
2008 Division of Electric, BPU
2009 Division of Water and Sewer, BPU
2012 Division of Telecommunications, BPU
2014 Division of Energy Planning and Conservation, BPU
2015 Office of Employee Relations
2016 Regulatory Services, BPU
2018 Division of the Ratepayer Advocate
2019 Division of Service Evaluation, BPU
2020 Office of Public Communication
2021 Office of the Public Defender -- Trial
2022 Division of Mental Health Advocacy
2023 Office of Dispute Settlement
2024 Office of Public Defender--Appellate
2025 Office of Public Defender--Administration
2026 Office of Administrative Law
2034 Office of Information Technology
2040 Office of Management and Budget
2041 New Jersey Commerce and Economic Growth Commission
2042 New Jersey Commission on Science and Technology
2043 Economic Development Authority
2047 Local Government Budget Review
2048 State Legal Services Office
2049 New Jersey Motion Picture and TV Development Commission
2050 Purchase and Property
2051 Risk Management
2052 State Central Motor Pool
2053 Travel Services
2054 Capital Post Office
2056 Print Shop
2057 Distribution Center
2064 Cafeterias
2065 Division of Property Management and Construction
2067 Property Management and Construction
2069 Garden State Preservation Trust
2078 State Subsidies and Services
2080 Tax and Revenue Administration
2085 Other Distributed Taxes
2090 Division of the State Lottery
2095 Casino Control Commission
2105 Division of Revenue
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G-3

2120 Division of Investments
2140 Division of Pensions
2145 Capital City Redevelopment Corporation
2155 Higher Education Administration
2199 New Jersey Building Authority

Department of State
2505 Office of the Secretary of State
2530 Council on the Arts
2535 Division of State Museum
2540 New Jersey Historical Commission
2541 Division of State Library
2545 Archives and Records Management
2400 Commission on Higher Education
2401 Educational Opportunity Fund
2405 Higher Education Student Assistance Authority
2409 State College and Universities
2410 Rutgers, the State University
2415 Agricultural Experiment Station
2420 University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey
2430 New Jersey Institute of Technology
2440 Thomas A. Edison State College
2445 Rowan University
2450 New Jersey City University
2455 Kean University
2460 The William Paterson University of New Jersey
2465 Montclair State University
2470 The College of New Jersey
2475 Ramapo College of New Jersey
2480 The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey
2570 New Jersey Public Broadcasting Authority

Department of Personnel
2710 Personnel Policy Development and General Administration
2720 State and Local Government Operations
2740 Merit System Administration
2750 Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action
2770 Human Resource Development Institute

Department of Banking and Insurance
3110 Division of Enforcement and Licensing
3120 Division of Actuarial Services
3130 Real Estate Commission
3150 Division of Administration
3160 Unsatisfied Claim and Judgment Fund
3170 Division of Examination
3180 Pinelands Development Credit Bank

Department of Agriculture
3320 Division of Animal and Plant Disease Control
3330 Division of Resource Development Services
3340 Division of Dairy and Commodity Regulation
3360 Division of Marketing Services
3370 Division of Administration
3380 State Agriculture Development Committee
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G-4

Department of Military and Veterans’ Affairs
3600 Central Operations
3610 Veterans’ Program Support
3620 National Guard Programs Support
3630 Menlo Park Veterans’ Memorial Home
3640 Paramus Veterans’ Memorial Home
3650 Vineland Veterans’ Memorial Home

Department of Health and Senior Services
4210 Management and Administrative Services
4215 Office of Vital Statistics and Registration
4220 Division of Family Health Services
4230 Division of Epidemiology, Environmental and Occupational Health
4240 Division of Alcoholism, Drug Abuse and Addiction Services
4245 Division of AIDS Prevention and Control
4260 Division of Long Term Care Systems Development and Quality Assurance
4270 Division of Health Care Systems Analysis
4275 Division of Senior Services
4280 Division of Public Health and Environmental Laboratories

Department of Labor
4510 Division of Unemployment Insurance
4515 Division of Disability Determinations
4520 Bureaus of State and Private Plans--Disability Insurance
4525 Division of Workers Compensation
4530 Division of Special Compensation
4535 Division of Vocational Rehabilitation Services
4545 Division of Employment Services
4550 Division of Workplace Standards
4555 Public Employment Relations Commission
4556 Public Employee Relations Commission’s Appeal Board
4560 State Board of Mediation
4565 Division of Administration
4570 Division of Planning and Research

Department of Environmental Protection
4800 Administrative Operations
4801 Policy and Planning
4805 Office of Governmental and Regulatory Affairs
4810 Science and Research
4815 Site Remediation
4820 Radiation Protection and Quality Assistance
4825 Release Prevention Programs
4835 Office of Pesticide Control
4840 Water Supply Management
4850 Water Monitoring
4855 Environmental Enforcement
4860 Public Wastewater Facilities
4861 Water Quality Management (New Jersey Geological Survey)
4870 Bureau of Forestry
4875 Bureau of Parks
4876 Palisades Interstate Park Commission
4880 Division of Fish and Wildlife
4885 Shellfish and Marine Fisheries Management
4890 Land Use Regulation
4891 Wastewater Facilities Regulation
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4892 Air Quality Regulation
4895 Natural Resource Engineering
4910 Solid and Hazardous Waste

Department of Education
5010 Division of Direct Services
5011 Marie H. Katzenbach School for the Deaf
5013 Regional Day Schools for the Handicapped
5029 Educational Technology
5060 Grants Management and Development
5061 Professional Development
5062 Vocational Education
5063 Academic Programs and Standards
5064 Student Services
5065 Division of Special Needs--Handicapped
5067 Intermediate Units -- County Offices
5068 School Choice/Charter Schools
5069 Early Childhood Education
5090 Division of Executive Services
5092 Compliance and Auditing
5093 Technology Services
5095 Division of Administration
5120 Division of School Finance and Regulatory Services

Department of Transportation
6000 Management and Administrative Services
6050 Public Transportation Services
6051 Bus Operations
6052 Rail Operations
6053 Corporate Operations
6054 Hudson Waterfront Operations
6056 Purchased Transportation
6070 Access and Use Management
6100 Maintenance and Operations
6120 Physical Plant and Support
6200 Transportation Systems Improvement
6300 Construction of State Highway Facilities
6310 Construction of Public Transportation Facilities
6320 State Aid Highway Projects
6400 Motor Vehicle Services
6430 Security Responsibility

Department of Corrections
7000 Division of Management and General Support
7010 Office of Parole
7020 Bureau of State Use Industries
7025 System--Wide Program Support
7030 Bureau of State Farm Operations
7040 New Jersey State Prison
7045 Vroom Central Reception and Assignment Facility
7050 East Jersey State Prison
7055 South Woods State Prison
7060 Bayside State Prison
7065 Southern State Correctional Facility
7070 Mid--State Correctional Facility
7075 Riverfront State Prison
7080 Edna Mahan Correctional Facility for Women
7085 Northern State Prison
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G-6

7090 Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center, Avenel
7110 Garden State Youth Correctional Facility
7120 Albert C. Wagner Youth Correctional Facility
7130 Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility
7280 State Parole Board

Department of Human Services
7500 Division of Management and Budget
7540 Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services
7550 Division of Family Development
7560 Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired
7570 Division of Youth and Family Services
7580 Division of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing
7600 Division of Developmental Disabilities
7601 Community Programs
7610 Green Brook Regional Center
7620 Vineland Developmental Center
7630 North Jersey Developmental Center
7640 Woodbine Developmental Center
7650 New Lisbon Developmental Center
7660 Woodbridge Developmental Center
7670 Hunterdon Developmental Center
7700 Division of Mental Health Services
7710 Greystone Park Psychiatric Hospital
7720 Trenton Psychiatric Hospital
7725 The Forensic Psychiatric Hospital
7740 Ancora Psychiatric Hospital
7750 Arthur Brisbane Child Treatment Center
7760 Senator Garrett W. Hagedorn Gero--Psychiatric Hospital

Department of Community Affairs
8010 Bureau of Housing Inspection
8015 Bureau of Uniform Construction Code
8017 Division of Fire Safety
8020 Division of Housing and Community Resources
8025 Bureau of Boarding Home Inspection
8027 Division of Codes and Standards
8030 Division of Local Government Services
8035 Hackensack Meadowlands Development Commission
8040 Urban Coordinating Council
8045 Office of State Planning
8050 Division of Housing and Community Resources
8051 Division on Women
8070 Division of Administration

Department of Executive Commissions
9130 Interstate Sanitation Commission
9140 Delaware River Basin Commission
9148 Council on Local Mandates

Inter and Non--Departmental Items
9400 Property Rentals, Insurance and Other Services
9410 Employee Benefits
9420 Other Interdepartmental Accounts
9430 Salary and Other Benefits
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9450 Statewide Capital Projects
9455 Enterprise Initiatives
9460 Aid to Independent Authorities
9480 Open Space Preservation Program
9500 Inter Departmental--Miscellaneous Receipts
9505 Interfund Revenues

The Judiciary
9710 Supreme Court
9715 Superior Court--Appellate
9720 Civil Courts
9725 Criminal Courts
9730 Family Courts
9735 Municipal Court
9740 Probation Services
9745 Court Reporting
9750 Public Affairs and Education
9755 Information Services
9760 Trial Court Services
9765 Management and Administration
9811 Civil Court -- Vicinage 1 (Atlantic, Cape May Counties)
9812 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 1
9813 Family Court -- Vicinage 1
9814 Probation Services -- Vicinage 1
9815 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 1
9821 Civil Court -- Vicinage 2 (Bergen County)
9822 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 2
9823 Family Court -- Vicinage 2
9824 Probation Services -- Vicinage 2
9825 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 2
9831 Civil Court -- Vicinage 3 (Burlington County)
9832 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 3
9833 Family Court -- Vicinage 3
9834 Probation Services -- Vicinage 3
9835 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 3
9841 Civil Court -- Vicinage 4 (Camden County)
9842 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 4
9843 Family Court -- Vicinage 4
9844 Probation Services -- Vicinage 4
9845 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 4
9851 Civil Court -- Vicinage 5 (Essex County)
9852 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 5
9853 Family Court -- Vicinage 5
9854 Probation Services -- Vicinage 5
9855 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 5
9861 Civil Court -- Vicinage 6 (Hudson County)
9862 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 6
9863 Family Court -- Vicinage 6
9864 Probation Services -- Vicinage 6
9865 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 6
9871 Civil Court -- Vicinage 7 (Mercer County)
9872 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 7
9873 Family Court -- Vicinage 7
9874 Probation Services -- Vicinage 7
9875 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 7
9881 Civil Court -- Vicinage 8 (Middlesex County)
9882 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 8
9883 Family Court -- Vicinage 8
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9884 Probation Services -- Vicinage 8
9885 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 8
9891 Civil Court -- Vicinage 9 (Monmouth County)
9892 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 9
9893 Family Court -- Vicinage 9
9894 Probation Services -- Vicinage 9
9895 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 9
9901 Civil Court -- Vicinage 10 (Morris, Sussex Counties)
9902 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 10
9903 Family Court -- Vicinage 10
9904 Probation Services -- Vicinage 10
9905 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 10
9911 Civil Court -- Vicinage 11 (Passaic County)
9912 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 11
9913 Family Court -- Vicinage 11
9914 Probation Services -- Vicinage 11
9915 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 11
9921 Civil Court -- Vicinage 12 (Union County)
9922 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 12
9923 Family Court -- Vicinage 12
9924 Probation Services -- Vicinage 12
9925 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 12
9931 Civil Court -- Vicinage 13 (Somerset, Hunterdon, Warren Counties)
9932 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 13
9933 Family Court -- Vicinage 13
9934 Probation Services -- Vicinage 13
9935 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 13
9941 Civil Court -- Vicinage 14 (Ocean County)
9942 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 14
9943 Family Court -- Vicinage 14
9944 Probation Services -- Vicinage 14
9945 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 14
9951 Civil Court -- Vicinage 15 (Gloucester, Cumberland, Salem Counties)
9952 Criminal Court -- Vicinage 15
9953 Family Court -- Vicinage 15
9954 Probation Services -- Vicinage 15
9955 Trial Court Services -- Vicinage 15
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A
Albert C. Wagner Youth Correctional Facility, B-44,

D--2

Academic Programs and Standards, B-57

Access and Use Management, 188

Board of Accountancy, B-148

Accounting and Financial Reporting, B-195

Actuarial Services, B-12

Addiction Services, B-85

Adjudication of Administrative Appeals, B-199

Administrative Operations, B-77, C-1

Office of the Public Defender--Administration, B-208

Administration of Casino Gambling, B-196

Administration of State Lottery, B-196

Administration of State Revenues, B-197

Administrative and Support Services, B-157, B-160,
B-161

Office of Administrative Law, B-199

Adult Activities, B-113

Adult and Continuing Education, B-49

Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center, Avenel, D-2

Affirmative Action Office, B-206

Aftercare Programs, B-144

Department of Agriculture
Agricultural Resources, Planning, and Regulation,

B-7, D---1

Agricultural Experiment Station, B-168

Aid to County Colleges, B-189

Aid to Independent Authorities, B-217

AIDS Services, B-86

Air Pollution Control, B-69, B-75, B-78, B-79

Air Quality Regulation, B-75

Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, B-141

Ancora Psychiatric Hospital, B-104

Animal and Plant Disease Control, B-7

Ann Klein Forensic Center, B-103

Office of the Public Defender--Appellate, B-207

Appellate Services to Indigents, B-207

Board of Architects and Certified Landscape Architects,
B-148

Office of the Attorney General, B-146

Audiology and Speech--Language Pathology Advisory
Committee, B-152

Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center, Avenel, B-43

B
Department of Banking and Insurance, Economic Regu-

lation, B-11
Bayside State Prison, B-39, D-1
Board of Chiropractic Examiners, B-152
Bilingual Education and Equity Issues, B-49, B-51
Bureau of Boarding Home Inspection, B-17
Boarding Home Regulation and Assistance, B-17
Arthur Brisbane Child Treatment Center, B-104
Burial Services, B-159

C
Office of Cable Television, B-193
Capital Projects -- Statewide, B-217
Casino Control Commission, B-196
Central Planning, Direction and Management

Department of Corrections, B-46, D---3
Department of Law and Public Safety, B-146,

D---10
Central Library Services, B-146
Central Operations, B-157
Chief Executive, Management and Administration, B-5
Chief Executive’s Office, B-5
Civil Courts, B-221, B-224, B-225, B-226, B-228,

B-229, B-230, B-231, B-233, B-234, B-235, B-236,
B-238, B-239, B-240, B-241

Division on Civil Rights, B-154
Clean Ocean and Shore Trust Committee, B-4
Codes and Standards, B-17
The College of New Jersey, B-171
Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired,

B-118, D--8
Commission on Business Efficiency In the Public

Schools, B-3
Executive Commission on Ethical Standards, B-142
Commission on Higher Education, B-165
Commercial Recording, B-197
Department of Community Affairs

Community Development Management, B-15,
D---1

Governmental Review and Oversight, B-33
Management and Administration, B-33
Social Services Programs, B-28, D---1

Community Programs, B-112, D-7
Community Resources, B-28
Community Services, B-101
Compliance and Auditing, B-62
Compliance and Enforcement, Department of Environ-

mental Protection, B-78, D--5
Consolidated Police and Firemen’s Pension Fund, B-203
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Consumer Affairs, B-148

Contract Compliance and Equal Employment Opportu-
nity in Public Contracts, B-206

Department of Corrections
Central Planning, Direction and Management,

B-46, D---3
Detention and Rehabilitation, B-35, D---1
Parole, B-46

Board of Cosmetology and Hairstyling, B-151

Council on Local Mandates, B-209

Council on the Arts, B-172

County Boards of Taxation, B-202

Intermediate Units -- County Offices, B-58

Court Reporting, B-223

Criminal Courts, B-221, B-224, B-225, B-227, B-228,
B-229, B-230, B-232, B-233, B-234, B-235, B-237,
B-238, B-239, B-240, B-242

Criminal Justice, B-137

Cultural and Intellectual Development Services, Depart-
ment of State, B-172, D--11

D
Dairy and Commodity Regulation, B-7

Dana Christmas Scholarship for Heroism, B-167

Division of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing, B-125

Delaware River Basin Commission, B-209

Board of Dentistry, B-149

Detention and Rehabilitation, Department of Correc-
tions, B-35, D--1

Division of Developmental Disabilities, B-111, D--7

Development of Historical Resources, B-174

Direct Educational Services and Assistance, Department
of Education, B-49, D--3

Direct Tax Relief, B-203

Bureaus of State and Private Plans--Disability Insurance,
B-129

Dispute Settlement, B-207

Division of Actuarial Services, B-12

Division of Consumer Affairs, B-148

Division of Examination, B-13

Division of Public Health and Environmental Laborato-
ries, B-87

Division of Marketing, B-8

Division of Mental Health Services, B-101

Division of the Ratepayer Advocate, B-194

Division of Plant Industry, B-7

Division of Juvenile Services, B-143, D--10

Division of Enforcement and Licensing, B-11

Division of Family Development, D-8

Division of Management and Budget, D-9
Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services,

D-6
Division of Mental Health Services, D-6
Division of Revenue, B-197
Division of Senior Services, B-91
Division of Youth and Family Services, D-8
Domiciliary and Treatment Services, B-160, B-161
Drug Court Pilot Initiative, Judiciary, B-242
Drunk Driver Program, B-138

E
Early Childhood Education, B-59
East Jersey State Prison, B-38, D--1
Economic Assistance and Security

Department of Human Services, B-120, D---8
Department of Labor, B-129, D---9

Economic Planning and Development, Department of
Labor, B-129, D--9

Economic Development, B-191, B-192
Economic Development Authority (EDA), B-192
Economic Regulation

Department of Banking and Insurance, B-11
Department of the Treasury, B-193, D-23

Education Administration and Management, Depart-
ment of Education, B-61

Educational Support Services, Department of Education,
B-56

Edna Mahan Correctional Facility for Women, B-41,
D--2

Department of Education
Direct Educational Services and Assistance, B-49,

D---3
Education Administration and Management, B-61,

D---4
Educational Support Services, B-56, D---3
Operation and Support of Educational Institu-

tions, B-55, D---3
Supplemental Education and Training Programs,

B-56, D---3
Education and Day Training, B-113
Educational Opportunity Fund Programs, B-165, B-166
Educational Technology, B-56
Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Ac-

tion, B-163
Election Law Enforcement Commission, B-141
Election Management and Coordination, B-142
Election Law Enforcement, B-141
Division of Electric, B-193
Employee Benefits, B-213
Employee Relations and Collective Negotiations, B-195
Office of Employee Relations, B-195
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Employment and Training Services, B-132
Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors,

B-149
Enterprise Initiatives, B-217
Environmental Enforcement, B-79
Department of Environmental Protection

Compliance and Enforcement, B-78, D---5
Environmental Planning and Administration, B-77,

B78, C-1, D---5
Environmental Regulation, B-73,D---5
Natural Resource Management, B-65, D---4
Science and Technical Programs, B-69, D---4
Site Remediation, B-72, D---4

Environmental Remediation and Monitoring, B-71,
B-72

Division of Epidemiology, Environmental and Occupa-
tional Health, B-84

Board of Examiners of Electrical Contractors, B-151
Division of Executive Services, B-61

F
Facilities Planning and School Building Aid, B-59
Family Courts, B-222, B-224, B-226, B-227, B-228,

B-229, B-231, B-232, B-233, B-234, B-236, B-237,
B-238, B-239, B-241, B-242

Division of Family Development, B-120
Family Health Services, B-83
Farmland Preservation, B-8
Financial Administration, Department of the Treasury,

B-196
Division of Fire Safety, B-16
Division of Fish and Wildlife, B-66
Forest Resource Management, B-65
Bureau of Forestry, B-65

G
Gaming Enforcement, B-139
Garden State Preservation Trust, B-200
Garden State Youth Correctional Facility, B--43, D-2
Division of Gas, B-193
General Government Services

Department of Law and Public Safety, B-147
Department of Personnel, B-163
Department of State, B-176
Department of the Treasury, B-199
Interdepartmental Accounts, B-211

General Assembly, B-1
General Formula Aid, B-49
General Medical Services, B-106
General Vocational Education, B-56
Office of Governmental and Regulatory Affairs, B-78

Governmental Review and Oversight
Department of Community Affairs, B-33
Department of the Treasury, B-195
Miscellaneous Commissions, B-209

Grants Management and Development, B-57

Green Brook Regional Center, B-115, D--7

Greystone Park Psychiatric Hospital, B-102

H
Senator Garrett W. Hagedorn Gero--Psychiatric Hospi-

tal, B-105

Department of Health and Senior Services
Health Administration, B-91, D---6
Health Planning and Evaluation, B-89, D---5
Health Services, B-83, D-5
Senior Services, B-91, D-6

Health Care Systems Analysis, B-90

Health Services Administration and Management,
B-106

Health, Safety, and Community Services, B-58

Higher Educational Services
Department of State, B-165, D---11
Department of the Treasury, B-189

Higher Education Administration, B-189

Higher Education Student Assistance Authority, B-166

Historical Programs, B-174

Homestead Rebates, B-203

Division of Housing & Community Resources, B-16,
B-28

Housing Code Enforcement, B-15

Housing Services, B-16

Human Resource Development Institute, B-164

Department of Human Services
Economic Assistance and Security, B-120, D---8
Management and Administration, B-125, D---9
Mental Health Services, B-101, D---6
Operation and Support of Educational Institu-

tions, B-111, D---7
Social Services Programs, B-123, D---8
Special Health Services, B-106, D---6
Supplemental Education and Training Programs,

B-118, D---8
Hunterdon Developmental Center, B--118, D-8

Hunters’ and Anglers’ License Fund, B-66

I
Income Maintenance Management, B-120

Information Services, B-223

Institutional Care and Treatment, B-36, B-37, B-38,
B-39, B-40, B-41, B-42, B-43, B-44, B-45, B-145,
B-146
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Institutional Control and Supervision, B-35, B-36, B-37,
B-38, B-39, B-40, B-41, B-42, B-43, B-44, B-45,
B-145, B-146

Institutional Program Support, B-35

Institutional Security Services, B-125

Institutional Support, B-167, B-168, B-169, B-170,
B-171, B-172

Insurance and Other Services, B-211

Insurance Fraud Prevention, B-11

Interdepartmental Accounts, General Government Ser-
vices, B-211

Intergovernmental Relations Commission, B-2

Interstate Environmental Commission, B-209

Interstate Sanitation Commission, B-209

Division of Investments, B-197

J
Joint Committee on Public Schools, B-2

State Capitol Joint Management Commission, B-3

Joint Training Center Management and Operations,
B-157

Judicial Services, The Judiciary, B-221, D-24

Judiciary, Drug Court Pilot Initiative, B-242

Juvenile Medium Security Center, B-146, D--10

Juvenile Community Programs, B-143

Juvenile Services, Department of Law and Public Safe-
ty, B-143, D-10

K
Marie H. Katzenbach School for the Deaf, B-55

Kean University, B-170

Korean War Veterans’ Memorial, B-159

L
Department of Labor

Economic Assistance and Security, B-129, D---9
Economic Planning and Development, B-129,

D---9
Manpower and Employment Services, B-131, D---9

Laboratory Services, B-87

Land Use Regulation, B-74, B-79

Department of Law and Public Safety
Central Planning, Direction and Management,

B-146, D---10
General Government Services, B-147
Juvenile Services, B-143, D-10
Law Enforcement, B-137, D-9
Protection of Citizens’ Rights, B-148, D---10
Special Law Enforcement Activities, B-141, D---9

New Jersey Law Revision Commission, B-3, B-4

Division of Law, B-147
Legal Services, B-147
Legislative Activities, Legislature, B-1
Legislative Commission, B-2, B-3, B-4
Legislative Support Services, B-1
Library Services, B-174
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, B-11
Lifeline, B-92
Local Government Services, B-17
Local Government Budget Review, B-206
Division of Local Government Services, B-17
Locally Provided Services, B-203
Division of Long Term Care Systems Development &

Quality Assurance, B-89

M
Maintenance and Operations, B--181
Division of Management and Budget, B-125
Management of State Investments, B-197
Manpower and Employment Services, Department of

Labor, B-131, D--9
Marketing Services, B-8
Board of Marriage Counselor Examiners, B-152
Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services,

B-106
Board of Medical Examiners, B-149
Medical Services for the Aged, B-91
Menlo Park Veterans’ Memorial Home, B-160, D--11
Division of Mental Health Advocacy, B-207
Mental Health Screening Services, B-207
Mental Health Services, Department of Human Ser-

vices, B-101, D--6
Merit Services, B-163
Merit System Administration, B-163
Mid--State Correctional Facility, B-40, D--2
Department of Military and Veterans’ Affairs

Military Services, B-157, D-11
Services to Veterans, B-158, D-11

Miscellaneous Commissions
Governmental Review and Oversight, B-209
Science and Technical Programs, B-209

Miscellaneous Grants--In--Aid, B-50
Miscellaneous Higher Education Programs, B-190
Montclair State University, B-171
Board of Mortuary Science, B-149
New Jersey Motion Picture and TV Development Com-

mission, B-192
Motor Vehicle Services, B--179
Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility, B--45, D-3
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Municipal Court, B-222

Municipal Courts, B-222

Museum Services, B-173

N
New Jersey Institute of Technology, B-169

Natural Resource Management, Department of Environ-
mental Protection, B-65, D--4

National Guard Programs Support, B-157

Natural Resources Engineering, B-67

New Jersey City University, B-170

New Jersey Geological Survey, B-71

New Jersey National Guard Support Services, B-157

New Jersey State Prison, B-36, D--1

New Lisbon Developmental Center, B-117, D--7

New Jersey Cemetery Board, B-153

New Jersey Commerce and Economic Growth Commis-
sion, B-191

New Jersey Training School for Boys, B-145, D--10

North Jersey Developmental Center, B-116, D--7

Non--Public School Aid, B-50

Northern State Prison, B-42, D-2

Board of Nursing, B-149

O
Occupational Therapy and Therapy Assistants, B-153

Office of Highway Traffic Safety, B-141

Office of Information Technology, B-200

Office of Legislative Services, B-1

Office of Management and Budget, B-195

Office of School Choice, B-58

Office of State Planning, B-33

Office of the Ombudsman, B-93

Office of the Public Guardian, B-94

Office of Highway Traffic Saefty, B-141

Open Space Preservation Program, B-217

Operation and Support of Educational Institutions
Department of Education, B-55, D---3
Department of Human Services, B-111, D---7

Operation of State Professional Boards, B-148

Board of Examiners of Ophthalmic Dispensers and
Ophthalmic Technicians, B-150

Board of Optometrists, B-150

Orthotics and Prosthetics Board, B-153

Other Inter--Departmental Accounts, B-215

P
Palisades Interstate Park Commission, B-66
Paramus Veterans’ Memorial Home, B-160, D--11
Parks Management, B-65
Bureau of Parks, B-65
Parole, Department of Corrections, B-46
Patient Care and Health Services, B-102, B-103, B-104,

B-105
Public Employment Relations Commission Appeal

Board, B-133
Pensions and Benefits, B-201
Division of Pensions, B-201
Department of Personnel

General Government Services, B-163
Personnel Policy Development and General Adminis-

tration, B-163
Pesticide Control, B-79
Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled,

B-92
Board of Pharmacy, B-150
Physical Plant and Support Services, B-167, B--181,

B--187
Board of Physical Therapy, B-152
Board of Examiners of Master Plumbers, B-151
Policy and Planning, B-69
Private Disability Insurance Plan, B-130
Private Sector Labor Relations, B-133
Probation Services, B-222, B-225, B-226, B-227,

B-228, B-230, B-231, B-232, B-233, B-235, B-236,
B-237, B-238, B-240, B-241, B-242

Professional Development and Licensure, B-57
Board of Professional Planners, B-151
Programs for Disadvantaged Youths, B-49
Programs for the Aged, B-93
Property Management and Construction -- Property

Management Services, B-200
Property Rentals, B-211
Property Rentals, Insurance and Other Services, B-211
Protection of Citizens’ Rights

Department of Law and Public Safety, B-148,
D---10

Department of the Treasury, B-207, D---10
Protection of Civil Rights, B-154
Board of Psychological Examiners, B-151
Public Wastewater Facilities, B-74
Public Affairs and Education, B-223
Public and Regulatory Services, B-11
Public Broadcasting Services, B-175
New Jersey Public Broadcasting Authority, B-175
Public Employment Relations Commission, B-133
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Public Health Protection Services, B-84

Public Sector Labor Relations, B-133

Public Transportation Services, B--187

Public Transportation, Department of Transportation,
B--187

Publicly--Funded Site Remediation, B-72

Pupil Transportation, B-59

Purchase Bureau, B-200

Purchased Residential Care, B-112

Purchasing and Inventory Management, B-200

R
Racing Commission, B-141

Radiation Protection and Quality Assurance, B-73

Railroad and Bus Operations, B--187

Ramapo College of New Jersey, B-171

Ratepayer Advocacy, B-194

Real Estate Commission, B-12

Records Management, B-177

Regulation and General Management, Department of
Transportation, B--187, D-12, D-22

Regulation of Alcoholic Beverages, B-141

Regulation of Cable Television, B-193

Regulation of Racing Activities, B-141

Regulation of the Real Estate Industry, B-12

Regulatory and Governmental Affairs, B-78

Regulatory Support Services, B-194

Reimbursement of Senior/Disabled Citizens’ and Veter-
ans’ Tax Exemptions, B-203

Release Prevention Programs, B-78

Residential Care and Habilitation Services, B-115,
B-116, B-117, B-118

Resource Development Services, B-7

State Board of Respiratory Care, B-152

Responsible Party Site Remediation, B-72

Review and Enforcement of Ethical Standards, B-142

Risk Management, B-200

Riverfront State Prison, B-41, D--2

Rowan University, B-170

Division of Rural Resources, B-7

Rutgers, The State University, B-167

S
Southern State Correctional Facility, B-39

Salary Increases and Other Benefits, B-216

School Choice / Charter Schools, B-58

School Finance, B-63

Division of School Finance and Regulatory Services,
B-49, B-56, B-59, B-63

Science and Technical Programs
Department of Environmental Protection, B-69
Miscellaneous Commissions, B-209

Science and Technical Programs, Department of Envi-
ronmental Protection, D-4

New Jersey Commission on Science and Technology,
B-192

Science, Research and Technology, B-70
Office of the Secretary of State, B-176
Security Responsibility, B--179
Senate, B-1
Senior Services, Department of Health and Senior Ser-

vices, B-91, D-6
Division of Service Evaluation, B-194
Service to Local Districts, B-58
Services for the Blind and Visually Impaired, B-118
Services for the Deaf, B-125
Services to Children and Families, B-123
Services to Veterans, Department of Military and Veter-

ans’ Affairs, B-158, D-11
Shellfish and Marine Fisheries Management, B-67
Board of Shorthand Reporting, B-150
Site Remediation, B-72

Department of Environmental Protection, B-72,
D-4

Social Services Programs
Department of Community Affairs, B-28, D---1
Department of Human Services, B-123, D---8

Social Supervision and Consultation, B-112
Solid and Hazardous Waste Management, B-75, B-80
South Woods State Prison, B-38
Southern State Correctional Facility, D-2
Special Health Services, Department of Human Ser-

vices, B-106, D--9
Special Law Enforcement Activities, Department of

Law and Public Safety, B-141, D--9
Special Compensation, B-130
Special Education, B-49, B-51
Division of Special Needs--Handicapped, B-49
Special Urban Services, B-23
Department of State

Cultural and Intellectual Development Services,
B-172, D---11

General Government Services, B-176
Higher Educational Services, B-165, D---11

State and Local Government Operations, B-163
State Agriculture Development Commission, B-8
State and Local Highway Facilities, Department of

Transportation, B--181, D--12, D--22
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State Board of Mediation, B-133

State Board of Social Work Examiners, B-153

State Commission of Investigation, B-2

State Disability Insurance Plan, B-129

State Legal Services Office, B-208

Division of State Library, B-174

Division of the State Lottery, B-196

State Medical Examiner, B-137

Office of State Medical Examiner, B-137

Division of State Museum, B-173

State Parole Board, B-46

State Police Operations, B-137

State Real Estate Appraiser Board, B-152

State Subsidies and Services, B-202

State Subsidies and Financial Aid, Department of the
Treasury, B-202

Statewide Capital Projects, B-217

Statewide Planning and Coordination for Higher Educa-
tion, B-165

The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey, B-172

Student Assistance Programs, B-166

Student Services, B-49, B-58

Superior Court--Appellate, B-221

Supervision and Examination of Financial Institutions,
B-13

Supplemental Education and Training Programs
Department of Education, B-56, D---3
Department of Human Services, B-118, D---8

Support of the Arts, B-172

Support to Independent Institutions, B-189

Supreme Court, B-221

System--Wide Program Support, B-35, D--1

T
Thomas A. Edison State College, B-169

Tax and Revenue Administration, B-196

Taxation Services and Administration, B-196

Teachers’ Pension and Annuity Assistance, B-59

Technology Services, B-62

Division of Telecommunication, B-194

The Judiciary, Judicial Services, B-221, D-24

Department of Transportation
Public Transportation, B---187
Regulation and General Management,B---187,

D-12, D-22
State and Local Highway Facilities, B---181, D-12,

D-22
Vehicular Safety, B---179

Transportation Systems Improvements, B--182

Department of the Treasury
Economic Regulation, B-193, D-23
Financial Administration, B-196
General Government Services, B-199
Governmental Review and Oversight, B-195
Higher Educational Services, B-189
Management and Administration, B-205, C-2
Protection of Citizens’ Rights, B-207, D---24
State Subsidies and Financial Aid, B-202

Trenton Psychiatric Hospital, B-103
Office of the Public Defender--Trial, B-207
Trial Court Services, B-223, B-225, B-226, B-227,

B-229, B-230, B-231, B-232, B-234, B-235, B-236,
B-237, B-239, B-240, B-241, B-242

Trial Services to Indigents and Special Programs,
B-207, B-208

Trust Fund Authority----Revenues and other funds avail-
able for new projects, 182

U
Bureau of Uniform Construction Code, B-15
Uniform Construction Code, B-15
Uniform Fire Code, B-16
University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey,

B-168
Unsatisfied Claim and Judgment Fund, B-13
Unsatisfied Claims, B-13
Urban Coordinating Council, B-23
Utilities and Other Services, B-211
Utility Regulation, B-193, B-194

V
Vehicular Safety, Department of Transportation, B--179
Veterans’ Program Support, B-158, D--11
Veterans’ Memorial Cemetery, B-159
Veterans’ Outreach and Assistance, B-158
Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners, B-150
Victims of Crime Compensation Board, B-154
Vietnam War Veterans’ Memorials, B-159
Vineland Developmental Center, B-115, D--7
Vineland Veterans’ Memorial Home, B-161, D--11
Vital Statistics, B-83
Vocational Education, B-56
Vocational Rehabilitation Services, B-131
Vroom Central Reception and Assignment Facility, B-37

W
Water Supply Management, B-74
Division of Water and Sewer, B-194
Water Monitoring and Planning, B-70
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Water Pollution Control, B-75, B-79

Water Quality Management (New Jersey Geological
Survey), B-71

Water Supply and Watershed Management, B-70, B-74

Watershed Management, B-69
Woodbridge Developmental Center, B-117
Wildlife Management, B-67

William Paterson University of New Jersey, B-170
Women’s Programs, B-32

Woodbine Developmental Center, B--116, D-7

Woodbridge Developmental Center, D-8

Workers’ Compensation, B-130

Workplace Standards, B-15, B-132

Wastewater Facilities Regulation, B-75

Y
Division of Youth and Family Services, B-123
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Confluence by Artist Clyde Lynds  

 
 
Our cover design features the recently completed fountain seen from the entrance to the New Jersey State 
Capitol Plaza.  The artist created a 35-foot high fountain constructed of stainless steel, aluminum and 
granite; a granite observation platform engraved with an historic map of Trenton; an oval seating wall with 
the names of every city and town in New Jersey etched in granite; and two entrance sculptures of stainless 
steel and cast concrete with fiber-optic embedments that depict the night sky when Trenton became the 
state capital. 
 
Entitled Confluence, this project for the New Jersey State Capitol Plaza was created to be an unique 
experience that would embody the concept of Trenton as the heart of New Jersey and acknowledge its 
importance as the capital.  Located between the State House Annex and the New Jersey State Library, the 
artist’s design relates visually to the classically informed buildings of the State House and the Annex in an 
updated, modern way. 
 
Rooted in tradition, the entry sculptures and fountain use technology to make a distinctive contemporary 
statement.  With variety and movement they create an experience both powerful and beautiful to see.  
Every New Jersey resident will discover some personal relevance here through the naming of their cities 
and towns on the 500-foot granite seating wall.  Others will see a declaration of pride in New Jersey and an 
affirmation of its future. 
 
Commissioned by: - State Capitol Joint Management Commission 

- New Jersey Building Authority 
   - New Jersey State Council on the Arts 
   - Division of Property Management and Construction 
 
The artwork was made possible through the Public Building Arts Inclusion Act of 1978, which provides up to 1.5% of construction 
costs on new or renovated State buildings for fine artwork.  The New Jersey State Council on the Arts/Department of State 
administers the program. 
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